MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 37

legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District for Deer Isle and Stonington authorized. The municipalities of Deer Isle and Stonington are exempted from the limitations provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E, as amended, and the Maine School District Commission is authorized to proceed pursuant to sections 111-F to 111-U of said chapter 41 to take the necessary action to allow the municipalities of Deer Isle and Stonington to form a School Administrative District.

Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to limit the number of times that the within-named municipalities may make application to the Maine School District Commission, nor shall the authority heretofore granted to the Maine School District Commission under this act be limited to any specified number of times for the commission to authorize the within-named municipalities to act on the formation of a school administrative district.

The authority granted under this act shall not extend beyond December 15, 1960.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 6, 1959

Chapter 37

AN ACT to Authorize the Municipalities of Greenville, Monson, Shirley and Willimantic to Form a School Administrative District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school committees of the municipalities of Greenville, Monson, Shirley and Willimantic have filed applications with the Maine School District Commission for the formation of a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, the municipalities have conducted a thorough study of the school conditions in the area; and

Whereas, there is a vital need for safe and adequate school facilities in the municipalities; and

Whereas, the school programs of the area could be improved and more efficiently and economically operated; and

Whereas, it is geographically impossible to meet the minimum requirement of 300 resident high school pupils in this area; and

Whereas, the Maine School District Commission cannot approve the formation of this proposed district under the criteria set out in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E; and

CHAP. 38

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

Whereas, section III-D provides that the Legislature may establish such School Administrative Districts; and

Whereas, the Maine School District Commission recommends that the municipalities of Greenville, Monson, Shirley and Willimantic be authorized to establish a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District for Greenville, Monson, etc. authorized. The municipalities of Greenville, Monson, Shirley and Willimantic are exempted from the limitations provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E, as amended, and the Maine School District Commission is authorized to proceed pursuant to sections 111-F to 111-U of said chapter 41, to take the necessary action to allow the municipalities of Greenville, Monson, Shirley and Willimantic to form a School Administrative District.

Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to limit the number of times that the within-named municipalities may make application to the Maine School District Commission, nor shall the authority heretofore granted to the Maine School District Commission under this act be limited to any specified number of times for the commission to authorize the within-named municipalities to act on the formation of a school administrative district.

The authority granted under this act shall not extend beyond December 15, 1960.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 6, 1959

Chapter 38

AN ACT Relating to Amount of Property Held by West Oxford Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1851, c. 449, § 2, repealed and replaced. Section 2 of chapter 449 of the private and special laws of 1851 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 2. Amount of property; disposition of income. Said society is established within the Towns of Hiram, Porter, Brownfield, Denmark, Fryeburg, Lovell, Stow, Sweden, Waterford and Stoneham, and may take and hold property, real or personal, not exceeding in value at any one time \$200,000, the annual net income of which shall be applied exclusively to the advancement of agriculture and the mechanic arts connected therewith.'